
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Audit and Standards Committee.

Bedford Borough Councillors: M Headley and J Gambold

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: P Duckett, R Berry and I Shingler

Luton Borough Councillors: K Choudhry and D Franks

A meeting of Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, 
Bedford MK42 7NR on Thursday, 5 December 2019 starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Chair
2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 

Interests
Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 

and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below).

3.  Communications Chair (Pages 5 - 20)

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

4.  Minutes Chair To confirm minutes of the meeting held on 
15 October 2019
(Pages 21 - 28)

5.  Public Participation To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme

6.  Internal Audit Progress Report RSM To consider a report
(Pages 29 - 38)

7.  Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - 
Exception Report and Summary Analysis

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 39 - 52)

8.  Annual Review of Effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Arrangements

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 53 - 78)

9.  Review of 'Monitored Policies' ACO To consider a report
(Pages 79 - 86)

10.  Report on Registration of Interests and 
Gifts/Hospitality

Secretary/
Monitoring Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 87 - 90)

11.  Statement of Assurance HTA To consider a report
(Pages 91 - 122)

12.  Corporate Risk Register Progress Update HTA Report to follow

13.  Review of Work Programme 2019/20 ACO To consider a report
(Pages 123 - 126)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 26 March 2020 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue 
Service He
[...]
ange of 
investment business activities. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, information contained in this communication may not be comprehensive and recipients should not act upon it without 
seeking professional advice.

© 2019 RSM UK Group LLP, all rights reserved. 7151

Contacts
Richard Smith
Head of Risk Assurance, partner
E: richard.smith@rsmuk.com
T: +44 7398 168960

Carolyn Brown
Legal partner
E: carolyn.brown@rsmuk.com
T: +44 2032 018469

Hannah Gibson-Patel
Senior HR consultant
E: hannah.gibson-patel@rsmuk.com
T: +44 7785 462806

Marc Mazzucco
Head of Risk, Governance and Compliance 
Advisory, partner
E: marc.mazzucco@rsmuk.com
T: +44 1412 853936

Matthew Humphrey
Risk, Governance and Compliance, partner
E: matthew.humphrey@rsmuk.com
T: +44 7711 960728

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 4.1

MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillors M Headley (Chair), P Duckett, R Berry, K Choudhry, J Gambold and I Shingler

ACO G Chambers, Mr J Atkinson, GC I McLaren and Mr J Harrison

Mr N Young and Ms E Johns, Ernst & Young

Mrs S Rowlett, RSM

19-20/ASC/16 Apologies

16.1 There were no apologies. 

19-20/ASC/17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

17.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

19-20/ASC/18 Communications

18.1 The Committee received the most recent Emergency Services Sector briefing from RSM.

18.2 In relation to the questions on preparedness for the implementation of the Emergency Services Network, the Assistant Chief Officer 
assured the Committee that the risks associated with the delay of the project had been flagged as a result of the uncertainty around 
the delivery of the network. An earmarked reserve of £200,000 had been set aside to cover costs associated with this.

18.3 He confirmed that he would speak with the Service’s Head of ICT to ascertain whether there were any contract implications of the 
extension of the Airwave contract and whether there were contingency plans if the ESN technology failed. 

18.4 In relation to the Fire and Rescue service inspections, the Committee was reminded that Members had been provided with the 
inspection findings and the resulting Service action plan to address areas for improvement. An update on progress against these 
actions would be submitted to a future meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority.

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



Item 4.2

18.5 The Assistant Chief Officer confirmed that a link to the Local Government Association’s ‘Fire authority Members guide’ for new 
Members had been circulated to all Members of the Authority. This could be recirculated if required. 

18.6 The Committee was advised that benchmarking statistics would be presented to the next meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority.

RESOLVED:
That the communication be received. 

19-20/ASC/19 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 be confirmed and signed as a true record, subject to the inclusion of Councillor 
Berry’s apologies.

19-20/ASC/20 Public Participation

20.1 There were no members of the public present.

19-20/ASC/21 External Audit, Audit Results Report, Opinion and Value for Money

21.1 Members received the external Audit Results Report from Ernst & Young (EY). Mr N Harris introduced Ms E Johns, who had acted 
as the audit manager during the audit of the statement of accounts.

21.2 Mr Harris reported on the circumstances that had led to the delay of the audit. These included the resource constraints he had 
advised of at the previous Committee meeting, as well as the increasing complexity of a number of local authority audits as a result 
of pension liabilities, asset valuations and increasing commercial activity. 

21.3 He expressed concerns about the viability of the current financial reporting and auditing of local authorities and referred to Sir Tony 
Redmond’s review of local authority financial reporting and external audit, which wa
[...]
t for 2019/20 and the two completed audit reports be received.
2. That it be noted that the Committee is satisfied with the proposed mitigating actions to address the areas of improvement identified in 

the audit reports. 

19-20/ASC/24 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - Exception Report and Summary Analysis

24.1 The Assistant Chief Officer provided Members with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from internal audit reports over 
the last three financial years to date and from the Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement, together with exception reports 
on actions currently in progress, progress to date on current action plans and proposals to extend the original timing for completion. 

24.2 As there were a number of extension requests, the Chair proposed that the Committee consider them individually.

24.3 There were four extension requests relating to the audit of Risk Management that had been completed in February 2019. The original 
completion dates for these actions was May 2019; the requested extension was to February 2020, as the Committee was advised 
that the Service was seeking a new risk management software solution. The current provider, ABRISKA, was not able to provide 
training to managers until December 2019 and this would be at an additional cost. It was recognised that as this was an ICT issue, 
the first extension, relating to the population of fields for mitigating controls, assurances against controls and gaps in 
controls/assurances was approved.

24.4 The second extension request relating to an action arising from the Risk Management audit, on the definition of inherent, residual 
and target risks, was not approved as the Service already had working definitions of inherent and residual risks.

24.5 The third extension request, relating to the provision of risk management training, was approved. The fourth extension request, to 
update the Risk Procedure to include the minimum frequency at which risks will be reviewed was not approved, as the Service 
already reviewed risks on a set basis, either quarterly or annually dependent on  whether the risk was being treated or tolerated.

24.6 The extension request relating to stock control from July 2019 to February 2020 was subject to the upgrade of Microsoft Dynamics. 
This had not yet been completed as it had been affected by the delay of the external audit of the accounts.  This extension was 
agreed as the delay was outside of the Service’s control.

P
age 25



Item 4.6

24.7 The final two extension requests related to actions arising from the audit of Procurement completed in April 2019 from June 2019 to 
November 2019. These would be completed following the approval of a new Procurement Policy which was being submitted for 
adoption to the next Authority meeting on 6 November. These extension requests were approved.

RESOLVED:
1. That progress made to date against action plans be acknowledged.
2. That the requests for extensions to completion dates be endorsed, with the exception of the two extensions requested for the actions 

relating to the use of standard risk management definitions and the update of the Risk Procedure to include the minimum frequency 
at which risks will be reviewed arising from the Risk Management audit.

3. That the full Risk Management audit be postponed from February to March 2020 to enable the actions from the previous audit to be 
completed.

19-20/ASC/25 Review of Work Programme 2019/20

25.1 The Committee considered its updated work programme for 2019/20. 

25.2 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that a report on the Review of the Abatement Policy had been deferred as the Local Government 
Association (LGA) was currently undertaking its own review to produce a list of Frequently Asked Questions in order to establish a 
consistent approach across Fire and Rescue Services on abatement. He would liaise with the LGA on progress in relation to this. It 
was suggested that the report be deferred to the Committee’s meeting in March 2020.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 be received. 
2. That the Review of the Abatement Policy be deferred to the Committee’s March 2020 meeting. 

19-20/ASC/26 Corporate Risk Register (Full)

RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended):

Item: Review of Corporate Risk Register

The meeting ended at 11.31 am 

P
age 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
5 December 2019
Item No. 6

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845018

Background Papers: RSM Strategy for Internal Audit
Bedfordshire Fire Authority 2019/20 to 2021/22

Implications (tick ):

LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6



Item 6.2

PURPOSE:

To receive and consider a report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2019/20.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the submitted report be received.

1. Introduction

1.1 An internal audit plan for 2019/20 was agreed by this Committee at its meeting on 14 March 2019.

1.2 A report by RSM on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2019/20 is appended for Members’ consideration.

GAVIN CHAMBERS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER


[...]
hich is caused by any person’s reliance on representations in this report. 

This report is released to you on the basis that it shall not be copied, referred to or disclosed, in whole or in part (save as otherwise permitted by agreed written terms), without 
our prior written consent. 

 

For more information contact 
Name: Dan Harris, Head of Internal Audit 

Email address: daniel.harris@rsmuk.com   

Telephone number: 07792 948767  

 

Name: Suzanne Rowlett, Senior Manager 

Email address: suzanne.rowlett@rsmuk.com   

Telephone number: 07720 508148 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 7.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
5 December 2019
Item No. 7

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER
SUBJECT: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN MONITORING, EXCEPTION REPORT AND SUMMARY 

ANALYSIS

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845018

Background Papers:

 Action Plans contained in Internal Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the current Annual Governance Statement
 Audit Outcome Monitoring reports and Minutes from the Policy and Challenge Group meetings

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7



Item 7.2

PURPOSE:

To present Members with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three financial 
years to date and from the Fire and Rescue Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement; together with any exception report 
on those actions currently in progress, progress to date on current action plans and proposals to extend the original timing for 
completion.

RECOMMENDATION:

(i) That Members acknowledge progress made to date against actions plans and consid
[...]
acle,  
170 Midsummer Boulevard,  
Milton Keynes,  
Buckinghamshire,  
MK9 1BP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 9.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
5 December 2019
Item No. 9

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF MONITORED POLICIES 

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No:  01234 845149

Background Papers:

National Documents referred to in the report.

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 9



Item 9.2

PURPOSE:

To report on the review of the policies on Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing), Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption incorporating 
the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Authority’s Complaints and 
Compliments process.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the arrangements in place for the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) policy, the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption policy incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and 
the Authority’s Complaints and Compliments process and note arrangements for their review.

Introduction

1.1 The agreed terms of reference for the Audit and Standards Committee include the monitoring of the policies on 
Whistleblowing, Anti-fraud, Bribery and Corruption incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), and Complaints and 
Compliments.  The Audit and Standards Committee received papers in their meetings of 5 December 2012, 11 February 
2014, 15 January 2015, 10 December 2016, 6 December 2017 and 6 December 2018 which provided them with information 
in respect to the arrangements for the review of the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy, the Anti-fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Policy and the Authority’s Complaints and Compliments process.

1.2 The review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was undertaken for the first time in 2016, it will be 
reviewed again in 2020 subject to any changes in privacy legislation. 

1.3 The Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption policies are included in the Authority’s Handbook which, together 
with the Complaints and Compliments process, are published on the Service’s Website at 
https://bedsfireresauth.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=319&Ver=4&Info=1 and
https://www.bedsfire.gov.uk/About/Governance/Complaints-Comments-and-Compliments.aspx

P
age 80

https://bedsfireresauth.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=319&Ver=4&Info=1
https://bedsfireresauth.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=319&Ver=4&Info=1
https://www.bedsfire.gov.uk/About/Governance/Complaints-Comments-and-Compliments.aspx
https://www.bedsfire.gov.uk/About/Governance/Complaints-Comments-and-Compliments.aspx
https://www.bedsfire.gov.uk/About/Governance/Complaints-Comments-and-Compliments.aspx


Item 9.3

2. Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing)

2.1 The Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy and procedure take account of the requirements of the Employment Rights 
Act 1996, the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 and the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act (2013).

2.2 The Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy was introduced in December 2004 and updated in March 2006, January 
2009 and August 2015 and is currently under review.  In their meeting of 11 February 2014 Members were advised of 
requirements of the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 Sections 17-20.

2.3 The following changes were incorporated into the planned review of the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) policy in 
August 2015 these included:

 The narrowing of the 
[...]
eport

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 10



Item 10.2

PURPOSE:

To report on the registration of interests and gifts/hospitality by Members and Officers during the past year.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the contents of the report and comment as appropriate.

1. Interests

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 replaced personal and prejudicial interests with disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI), and the Fire 
and Rescue Authority's (FRA) Code of Conduct requires Members to declare other non-statutory interests, as specified.  If 
present when an item arises in which s/he has disclosable pecuniary interest, a Member must declare the interest and may 
not participate in the discussion or vote on that matter.  The FRA has also agreed that the Member should leave the room 
during the consideration of this item and this must be recorded in the minutes.  Non-statutory interests under the Code are 
also required to be declared at a meeting.

1.2 The FRA’s Code of Conduct requires all Members to submit to the Monitoring Officer a list of their DPIs within 28 days of 
their appointment to the FRA.  I can report that all Members have completed and submitted registration of interest forms 
which have been published on the Service Website and these have been reviewed and re-submitted since June 2019.

2. Gifts/Hospitality

2.1 Under the FRA's Code of Conduct a Member is required to give written notice to the Monitoring Officer of any gift, benefit or 
hospitality in excess of £50 in value (within 28 days of acceptance) received by them as a Member of the FRA from any 
other person/body.  These notifications are then placed in the public register.

2.2 BFRS personnel are also required to register any gifts and hospitality they receive in excess of £50 in value.  These 
declarations are also included in the FRAs public register.

2.3 Four entries have been made in the register during the past year, as follows:-

P
age 88



Item 10.3

 Two entries for the previous Chair and the Chief Fire Officer to visit Kenya, as previously reported to the FRA,  which 
included accommodation, meals and small value gifts;

 Four concert tickets for Fire and Rescue Service Staff in recognition of Partnership working; and
 Travel and accommodation for four Officers to attend factories and trade shows in Germany to view the latest equipment 

and technologies.

JOHN ATKINSON
SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 11.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
5 December 2019
Item No. 11

REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF TRAINING AND ASSURANCE

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE

For further information Area Commander Gary Jeffery
on this Report contact: Head of Training and Assurance

Tel No:  01234 845000

Background Papers:  Audit and Standards Committee Paper – Statement of Assurance  2018 / 2019

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 11



Item 11.2

PURPOSE:

For Members of the Audit and Standards Committee to receive and approve the Service’s Annual Statement of Assurance for 
2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members scrutinise and review the Statement of Assurance for 2018/19, and subject to any amendments, the Chair of the 
Committee to sign off the Statement of Assurance for reporting to the full Fire and Rescue Authority Meeting.

1. Background

1.1 The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England (2018) placed a requirement on English Fire and Rescue Authorities 
(FRAs) to produce and publish an annual Statement of Assurance.

1.2 One of the principal aims of the Statement of Assurance is to provide communities, Government, local authorities and 
partners with an opportunity to make a valid judgement on the performance of their local Fire and Rescue Authority.

1.3 In February 2014 the Audit and Standards Committee signed off the Authority’s first Annual Statement of Assurance for 
2012/13.  This was authorised following direction by the Fire and Rescue Authority for an amendment to the Terms of 
Reference of the Audit and Standards Committee to include:

 To oversee the production of, and approve the Authority’s Annual Statement of Assurance fulfilling the requirements as 
set out in the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England.

1.4 Therefore, as part of the changes to the Terms of Reference the Statement of Assurance for 2018/19 is attached for 
approval by Audit and Standards Committee.

P
age 92



Item 11.3

2. Content of the Statement of Assurance

2.1 The content of the Authority’s Statement of Assurance has been developed in line with the guidance issued by the 
government and includes the following detail:

 Financial Assurance – Infoms the assessment with regard to the Authority’s statement of accounts and associated 
structures, and the financial procedures adopted within Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority (BFRA).

 Governance Framework – Details including the current arrangements of the BFRA and how they review the 
effectiveness of its governance framework, including the system of internal controls.

 Operational Assurance – Information regarding legislative structures, the Community Risk Management Plan and 
consultation, resilience, peer reviews including cross-border, multi-authority and national arrangements; and,

 Future Improvements – Details with regard to planned improvements in all areas of the Statement of Assurance where 
applicable including where plans are underway.

3. Next Steps

3.1 Subject to any amendments and subsequent approval by the Audit and Standards Committee, the Statement of Assurance 
for 2018/19 will be reported to the full Fire and Rescue Authority prior to being published on the Service’s website.

4. Implications

4.1 Corporate Risk – Known

The Statement of Assurance aims to 
[...]
oring Exception Report and Summary Analysis

	8 Annual Review of Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Arrangements
	ASC20191205 Item 8 - App A - RSMs Conformance with the IIA Standards
	ASC20191205 Item 8 RSM Internal Audit Plan 2019.20

	9 Review of 'Monitored Policies'
	10 Report on Registration of Interests and Gifts/Hospitality
	11 Statement of Assurance
	Statement of Assurance - Working Version Final v7 - LANDSCAPE 3

	13 Review of Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors M Headley (Chair), K Choudhry, P Duckett, D Franks and J Gambold

Mr J Atkinson, ACO G Chambers, SOC G Jeffery, Mr P Hughes and Mr M Dix

Mrs S Rowlett, RSM

19-20/ASC/27 Apologies

27.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Berry and Shingler.  

27.2 The Committee was advised that Mr N Harris from Ernst & Young was unable to attend the meeting. 

19-20/ASC/28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

28.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

19-20/ASC/29 Communications

29.1 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that, following the conclusion of the external audit, the statement of accounts had been formally 
signed off on 20 November 2019. No amendments requiring reporting had been made. Given the significant delays experienced this 
year, the Service was liaising with Ernst & Young to schedule an early audit for 2019/20.

29.2 The Committee received a briefing entitled Trust in the Boardroom from RSM. Mrs Rowlett provided a summary of the briefing. This 
covered compliance, transparency, behaviour and skills and impact. The briefing also explained how to “future proof” governance 
arrangements. 

29.3 In relation to the Nolan Principles, the Assistant Chief Officer highlighted that the Authority would be presented with a draft of the 
Community Risk Management Plan at its next meeting and that the Service was refreshing its values, with Members having an 
opportunity to comment on these. 

RESOLVED:
That the communication be received. 



19-20/ASC/30 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 be confirmed and signed as a true record.

19-20/ASC/31 Public Participation

31.1 There were no members of the public present.

19-20/ASC/32 Internal Audit Progress Report

32.1 Mrs Rowlett of RSM presented a report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2019/20. One audit report had been 
completed since the last meeting of the Committee. This was on ICT Cyber Security. There had been no changes in the audit plan 
and all audits would be progressing in accordance with the agreed schedule. 

32.2 The audit of Cyber Security was discussed in private session following a resolution to pass Schedule 12a of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received. 

19-20/ASC/33 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - Exception Report and Summary Analysis

33.1 The Assistant Chief Officer provided Members with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from internal audit reports over 
the last three financial years to date and from the Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement, together with exception reports 
on actions currently in progress, progress to date on current action plans and proposals to extend the original timing for completion. 

33.2 There were no extension requests to consider at the meeting. 

33.3 Actions were still in progress in relation to the following audit areas: risk management (2), stock control (1), business continuity (2) 
and property- statutory compliance (2).

33.4 It was anticipated that the actions scheduled for completion in December 2019 would meet this target.



33.5 In relation to a question on solar panels, the Assistant Chief Officer reported that solar panels had previously been installed at 
Headquarters and at Bedford Community Fire Station. The installation of further panels had not been pursued as the panels had a 
significant payback period. 

33.6 The Committee was advised that the Service was planning to refresh its environmental strategy and the installation of additional solar 
panels could be considered when the property asset management plan was submitted to Members for approval.

RESOLVED:
That progress made to date against action plans be acknowledged.

19-20/ASC/34 Annual Review of Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Arrangements

34.1 The Committee considered a report on the effectiveness of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Internal Audit arrangements. The original 
recommendation to review the effectiveness of both the internal and external auditors was suggested by the former Human 
Resources Policy and Challenge Group following national concerns about the top four auditing firms. 

34.2 The first review of the effectiveness of the internal auditors had taken place in December 2018. 

34.3 The review of the effectiveness of the Authority’s external audit arrangements would take place at the Committee’s next meeting. 

34.4 As part of the review, RSM had submitted information including its conformance with the Institute of Informal Auditors (IIA) Standards 
and its Internal Audit Charter.

34.5 Mrs Rowlett advised that there had been no significant changes since the previous year’s review. RSM was subject to an external 
quality assessment every five years and this was due to take place sometime in 2020/21. She assured Members that this would be 
submitted to the Committee as soon as it was available. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received and the effectiveness of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Internal Audit arrangements be confirmed.

19-20/ASC/35 Review of 'Monitored Policies'

35.1 The Committee received a report on the review of the policies on Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing), Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the 
Authority’s Complaints and Compliments process.



35.2 The Assistant Chief Officer reported that there had not been any whistleblowing incidents, cases of suspected fraud or requests 
made for covert surveillance during the past year. There were no NFI cases to follow up.

35.3 The report also included as an appendix a summary of the compliments and complaints received during the year. 

RESOLVED:
That the arrangements in place for the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) policy, the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption policy 
incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Authority’s Complaints 
and Compliments process and note arrangements for their review be acknowledged.

19-20/ASC/36 Report on Registration of Interests and Gifts/Hospitality

36.1 The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced the annual report on the registration of interests and gifts/hospitality by Members 
and Officers during the past year.

36.2 All Members had completed their register of interest forms which had been reviewed and published on the Service’s website.

36.3 There had been four entries made into the gifts and hospitality register during the past year.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received. 

19-20/ASC/37 Statement of Assurance

37.1 Strategic Operational Commander Jeffery submitted the Service’s Annual Statement of Assurance for 2018/19 for approval. The 
publication of such a statement was a requirement of the Fire and Rescue National Framework.

37.2 The statement included detailed information on financial assurance, governance framework, operational assurance and future 
improvements.

37.3 It was suggested that the section on governance (section 3.4) could be strengthened by explaining why the Authority was trialling 
having only full Authority and Audit and Standards Committee meetings, with no Policy and Challenge Groups. Members expressed 
the view that this arrangement was being trialled to involve Members more widely of all areas of the Service and to streamline the 
democratic process. 



37.4 Mrs Rowlett commented that even though reference was made to the internal arrangements in sections 3.2 and 3.6, the report did 
not include the internal audit opinion and suggested that it be included.

37.5 In response to a question about the drone, the Committee was advised that this was fully licensed and that the Service worked 
closely with the Police to ensure that the drone was used appropriately and effectively. 

37.6 The Chair suggested that the bullet point referring to electronic membership applications on the Service website in section 6 should 
include the scheme the membership related to.

RESOLVED:
That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign off the Statement of Assurance for reporting to the full Fire and Rescue Authority 
Meeting, subject to the following changes being made: additional text being included to explain why the Authority is trialling operating 
without Policy and Challenge Groups, the inclusion of the Internal Audit opinion in the section covering internal audit and clarification of the 
bullet point in section 6 about membership in the Dementia Protocol.

19-20/ASC/38 Corporate Risk Register Progress Update

38.1 Strategic Operational Commander Jeffery submitted his report which provided an update on the progress made in reviewing the 
Service’s Corporate Risk Register.

38.2 Since the last meeting of the Committee, all risks had been reviewed by the Service’s Corporate Management Team and risk 
owners. The risk owners had been updated to reflect the recent restructure and the layout of the risk register had been amended.

38.3 An example of how the updated register would look was attached as an appendix to the report. The headings had been amended to 
set out the inherent, residual and target risk levels and details about all actions being taken to mitigate against the risk were now 
being included in the register submitted to Members.

38.4 The updated risk register would be subject to a thorough review by the Corporate Management Team and considered at a workshop 
in January 2020 before being resubmitted to the Committee at its meeting on 26 March 2020. It would also be informed by the initial 
outcomes of an internal audit scheduled for March 2020.

RESOLVED:
That the continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register be acknowledged.



19-20/ASC/39 Review of Work Programme 2019/20

39.1 The Committee considered its updated work programme for 2019/20. 

39.2 Mrs Rowlett advised that the Internal Audit Strategy would cover the period 2020/21 to 2022/23.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 be received. 

The meeting ended at 11.01 am 


